

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE RESTASIS (CYCLOSPORINE  
OPHTHALMIC EMULSION) ANTITRUST  
LITIGATION

MDL No. 2819  
18-MD-2819 (NG) (LB)

This Document Relates To: All End-Payor  
Class Actions

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF END-PAYOR CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR  
ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. BACKGROUND AND OVERVIEW OF WORK PERFORMED ..... 2

    A. Filing Complaints and Early Case Management Efforts. .... 2

    B. Motions to Dismiss. .... 3

    C. Fact Discovery. .... 3

    D. Class Certification..... 4

    E. Expert Discovery. .... 5

    F. Summary Judgment. .... 6

    G. Settlement. .... 7

III. SUMMARY OF REQUESTED FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS..... 8

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 8

    A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees are Reasonable. .... 8

        1. The Percentage of Recovery Method Supports the Requested Attorneys’ Fees. .... 9

            a. The Time and Labor Expended by Counsel ..... 10

            b. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation ..... 11

            c. The Risks of the Litigation ..... 12

            d. The Quality of the Representation ..... 12

            e. The Fee in Relation to the Settlement..... 13

        2. The Lodestar Cross-Check Method Supports the Requested Attorneys’ Fees. .... 14

            a. The Time Spent by Class Counsel is Reasonable. .... 15

            b. Class Counsel’s Hourly Rates are Reasonable. .... 18

            c. The Significant Negative Multiplier Class Counsel Would Receive Supports the Requested Fee. .... 19

- B. The Requested Expenses Are Reasonable. .... 20
- C. The Requested Service Awards are Reasonable. .... 24
- V. CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Baffa v. Donaldson Lufkin & Jenrette Secs. Corp.*  
 2002 WL 1315603 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2002)..... 19

*Bryant v. Potbelly Sandwich Works, LLC*  
 2020 WL 563804 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2020)..... 9

*City of Birmingham Ret. & Relief Sys. v. Davis*  
 806 F. App'x 17 (2d Cir. 2020) ..... 8, 10

*Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.*  
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

*Guadalupe v. Tri-State Employment, Management, & Consulting, Inc.*  
 2013 WL 4547242 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2013)..... 24

*Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman*  
 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019) ..... 19, 20

*In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.*  
 No. 3:14-md-02516-SRU (D. Conn. July 19, 2018) ..... 9

*In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.*  
 2011 WL 2909162 (E.D.N.Y. July 15, 2011) ..... 9

*In re Arakis Energy Corp. Sec. Litig.*  
 2001 WL 1590512 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2001) ..... 20

*In re Asacol Antitrust Litigation*  
 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018) ..... 4

*In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.*  
 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011) ..... 24

*In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.*  
 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 8

*In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.*  
 292 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D. Me. 2003) ..... 25

*In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.*  
 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 14, 20

*In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.*  
 2020 WL 3250593 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2020)..... 18

*In re Keurig Green Mountain Single-Serve Coffee Antitrust Litig.*  
 2021 WL 2328431 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2021)..... 20

*In re Lidoderm Antitrust Litig.*  
 2018 WL 4620695 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2018) ..... 9, 18, 20

*In re Lloyd’s Am. Tr. Fund Litig.*  
 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002) ..... 8

*In re NTL Inc. Sec. Litig.*  
 2007 WL 1294377 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2007)..... 14

*In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.*  
 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2004) ..... 24

*In re Solodyn Antitrust Litig.*  
 No. 1:14-md-02503-DJC (D. Mass. July 18, 2018)..... 25

*In re Sterling & Foster, Inc. Sec. Litig.*  
 238 F. Supp. 2d 480 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) ..... 19

*In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.*  
 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012) ..... 9

*Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC*  
 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 20

*Millea v. Metro-North R.R. Co.*  
 658 F.3d 154 (2d Cir.2011)..... 15

*Moses v. Apple Hospitality REIT, Inc.*  
 2018 WL 1513631 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2018) ..... 24

*Nilson v. York County*  
 400 F. Supp. 2d 266 (D. Me. 2005) ..... 19

*Ovalles Acosta v. Prudent Management LLC*  
 2020 WL 8678079 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2020) ..... 19

*Tanski v. AvalonBay Communities, Inc.*  
 2020 WL 2733989 (E.D.N.Y. May 26, 2020) ..... 14, 15

*The Hospital Authority of Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County,  
 Tennessee*  
 No. 3:15-cv-01100 (M.D. Tenn. May 29, 2020)..... 25

*Viafara v. MCIZ Corp.*  
 2014 WL 1777438 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2014)..... 24

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A.*  
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 8

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 5, 12, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30 ..... 3
